CHAPTER CCCXI.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARY, COMPENSATION AND FEES OF THE COUNTY OFFICERS OF THE COUNTY OF HOUSTON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The salary of the county auditor of Houston coun-

ty shall be thirteen hundred dollars per annum.

Sec. 2. The county treasurer of said county for the services now required of him by law shall receive a salary, in the place of fees or a percentage on the amount received, which salary shall be twelve hundred dollars per annum.

SEC. 3. The salary of the judge of probate of said county shall

be eight hundred dollars per annum,

SEC. 4. The fees of the sheriff of said county shall be as now provided by law, except that he shall receive for boarding each prisoner confined in the county jail the sum of two dollars and fifty cents per week while so confined.

Src. 5. The fees of the clerk of the district court of said county shall be and remain as now fixed by law, except that he shall receive for issuing a marriage license and recording the certificate

of solemnization of the same the sum of one dollar.

SEC. 6. The fees of the register of deeds of said county shall be as now provided by law, except for entering and recording any instrument he shall receive seven and one-half cents per folio, to be paid when the same is left for record.

Sec. 7. The compensation of the county superintendent of schools of said county shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners of said county and paid in the same manner as the sal-

ary of other county officers.

Sec. 8. The fees and salaries hereinbefore named shall be in full for all the services of the above named officers including clerk hire, and said salaries shall be paid in monthly installments by warrants drawn by the county auditor on the county treasurer of said county; provided, the board of county commissioners of said county by a majority vote of all the members thereof may if they think best allow additional compensation to the county auditor the same not to exceed two hundred dollars per annum.

Sec. 9. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of April, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine, Approved March 4, 1879.